

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555-JPB
<p>SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official capacity, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants,</i></p> <p>REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i></p>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01284-JPB
<p>GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State for the State of Georgia, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants,</i></p> <p>REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i></p>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01259-JPB

**AME & GEORGIA NAACP PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. <i>PURCELL</i> DOES NOT FORECLOSE RELIEF.....	2
A. <i>Purcell</i> Does Not Apply Because Enjoining S.B. 202’s Line Relief Ban Raises No Feasibility Or Voter Confusion Concerns	2
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy The <i>Purcell</i> Requirements.....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Line Relief Activities Are Expressive, Protected Conduct.....	6
B. Defendants Misstate The Governing Standard For Facial Relief	9
C. The Line Relief Ban Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	10
D. SB 202’s Line Relief Ban Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	7, 13
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp (CGG II)</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	4, 6
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	14
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale (FLFNB I)</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring).....	2, 3

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....12

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....7

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)3

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....2

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....10, 11

Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee (RNC),
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....2, 3

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....9

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger,
2022 WL 2357395 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 2022)3, 4, 5

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....11

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....3

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414(a)7

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
